
First Revision No. 23-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 2.3.1 ] 

2.3.1 NEMA ANSI Publications.
National Electrical Manufacturers Association, 1300 North 17th Street, Suite 1847, 
Rosslyn, VA 22209. American National Standards Institute, Inc., 25 West 43rd 
Street, 4th floor, New York, NY 10036.

ANSI A14.2, Ladders — Portable Metal — Safety Requirements , 2007.

ANSI A14.5, Ladders — Portable Reinforced Plastic — Safety Requirements , 
2007.

ANSI/NEMA Z535.4, Product Safety Signs and Labels , 2011.

NEMA Z535.4, Standard for Product Safety Signs and Labels , 2002.
2.3.2 FAMA Publications.
Fire Apparatus Manufacturer’s Association, P.O. Box 397, Lynnfield, MA 01940-
0397. www.fama.org

FAMA, Fire Apparatus Safety Guide , 2014.

FAMA TC010, Standard Product Safety Sign Catalog for Automotive Fire 
Apparatus , 2012.
2.3.3 ISO Publications.
International Standards Organization, 1 rue de Varembé, Case Postale 56, CH-
1211 Genéve 20, Switzerland, www.standardsinfo.net.

ISO 9244, Earth-moving machinery — Machine safety labels — General 
principles , 2008.
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First Revision No. 2-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 2.4 ] 

2.4 References for Extracts in Mandatory Sections.
NFPA 58, Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code, 2011 2014 edition. 

NFPA 1901, Standard for Automotive Fire Apparatus, 2009 2016 edition. 

NFPA 1906, Standard for Wildland Fire Apparatus, 2006 2016 edition.

Submitter Information Verification 

Submitter Full Name: [ Not Specified ]
Organization: [ Not Specified ]
Street Address: 
City:
State: 
Zip: 
Submittal Date: Thu Mar 13 13:56:23 EDT 2014

Committee Statement

Committee Statement:  Updating document edition dates for extract references. 
Response Message:

Page 2 of 61National Fire Protection Association Report

5/20/2014http://submittals.nfpa.org/TerraViewWeb/ContentFetcher?commentParams=%28Comment...



First Revision No. 33-NFPA 1912-2014 [ New Section after 3.2.4 ] 

3.2.5 Standard.
An NFPA Standard, the main text of which contains only mandatory provisions 
using the word “shall” to indicate requirements and that is in a form generally 
suitable for mandatory reference by another standard or code or for adoption into 
law. Nonmandatory provisions are not to be considered a part of the requirements 
of a standard and shall be located in an appendix, annex, footnote, informational 
note, or other means as permitted in the NFPA Manuals of Style. When used in a 
generic sense, such as in the phrase “standards development process” or 
“standards development activities,” the term “standards” includes all NFPA 
Standards, including Codes, Standards, Recommended Practices, and Guides.

Submitter Information Verification 

Submitter Full Name: Ryan Depew
Organization: National Fire Protection Assoc
Street Address:
City: 
State: 
Zip:
Submittal Date: Tue Apr 29 09:07:35 EDT 2014

Committee Statement

Committee Statement:  Adding NFPA definition of "Standard" per Manual of Style. 
Response Message:

Page 3 of 61National Fire Protection Association Report

5/20/2014http://submittals.nfpa.org/TerraViewWeb/ContentFetcher?commentParams=%28Comment...



First Revision No. 3-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.17 ] 

3.3.17 Final-Stage Manufacturer.
A person who Any entity that performs such manufacturing operations on an 
incomplete vehicle that it becomes a completed vehicle. [1906,2006 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 4-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.18 ] 

3.3.18 Fire Apparatus.
A vehicle designed to be used under emergency conditions to transport personnel 
and equipment , and or to support the suppression of fires and or mitigation of
other hazardous situations. [1901, 2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 5-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.19 ] 

3.3.19 Fire Pump.
A water pump with a rated capacity of at least 250 gpm (1000 L/min) or greater but 
less than 3000 gpm (12,000 L/min) at 150 psi (1000 kPa) net pump pressure, or a 
water pump with rated capacity of 3000 gpm (12,000 L/min) or greater at 100 psi 
(700 kPa) net pump pressure that is mounted on a fire apparatus and
used intended for fire fighting. [1901, 2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 29-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.25 ] 

3.3.25* GVWR (Gross Vehicle Weight Rating).
The final-stage manufacturer’s specified maximum load-carrying capacity of a 
vehicle having two axle systems (a multiaxle axle installation is one system). single 
vehicle. [ 1901, 2016]
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First Revision No. 6-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.26 ] 

3.3.26 Initial Attack Apparatus.
Fire apparatus with a permanently mounted fire pump of at least 250 gpm (1000 
L/min) capacity, water tank, and hose body whose primary purpose is to initiate a 
fire suppression attack on structural, vehicular, or vegetation fires, and to support 
associated fire department operations. [1901, 2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 7-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.27 ] 

3.3.27 Line-Voltage Circuit, Equipment, or System.
An ac or dc electrical circuit, equipment, or system where the voltage to ground or 
from line to line is greater than 30 volts ( V) rms (ac) or , 42.4 V peak (dc ac ), or 
greater 60 V dc . [1901, 2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 8-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.30 ] 

3.3.30 Mobile Foam Fire Apparatus.
Fire apparatus with a permanently mounted fire pump, foam proportioning system, 
and foam concentrate tank(s) whose primary purpose is for use in the control and
extinguishment of flammable and combustible liquid fires in storage tanks and other 
flammable liquid spills. [1901, 2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 9-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.40 ] 

3.3.40 Rated Capacity (Aerial Device).
The total amount of weight of all personnel and equipment that can be supported at 
the outermost rung of an aerial ladder or on the platform of an elevating platform 
with the waterway uncharged. aerial device placed in the horizontal position at its 
maximum horizontal extension when the stabilizers are fully deployed. [1901, 
2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 10-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 3.3.53 ] 

3.3.53 Wildland Fire Suppression Apparatus.
Fire A fire apparatus designed for fighting wildland fires that is equipped with a 
pump having a capacity normally between 10 gpm and 500 gpm (38 L/min and 
1900 L/min) , a water tank, limited hose and equipment, and that has pump-and-
roll capability. [1906, 2006 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 24-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 4.4.2 ] 

4.4.2 Auxiliary Pump.
If the fire apparatus is equipped with a new auxiliary pump, the pump and its 
associated equipment shall meet the requirements for auxiliary pumps in the 
current edition of NFPA 1901 or NFPA 1906 , whichever is applicable .
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First Revision No. 25-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 4.7.4 ] 

4.7.4*
Safety-related (e.g., caution, warning, danger) tags and labels shall meet the 
requirements Safety signs with text shall conform to the general principles of 
NEMA Z535.4, Standard for Product Safety Signs and Labels. Safety signs without 
text shall conform to the general principles for two-panel safety signs of ISO 9244, 
Earth-moving machinery — Machine safety labels — General principles . [ 1901,
2016]
4.7.4.1
Apparatus built for sale in the United States shall employ safety signage that 
complies with ANSI/NEMA Z535.4. [ 1901, 2016]
4.7.4.2
Apparatus built for sale outside the United States shall employ safety signage that 
complies with either ANSI/NEMA Z535.4 or ISO 9244. [ 1901, 2016]
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A.4.7.4  

Uniformity of safety signage is a desirable objective.  Examples of common safety sign solutions are 

depicted in FAMA TC010, Standard Product Safety Sign Catalog for Automotive Fire Apparatus, and 

should be considered where deemed applicable by the manufacturer.  [1901, 2016] 

 



First Revision No. 31-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 4.8.2 ] 

4.8.2
The estimated in-service weight shall include the following: 

(1) The chassis, body, and tank(s)

(2) Full fuel, lubricant, and other chassis or component fluid tanks or reservoirs

(3) Full water and other agent tanks
(4)

(5) 70 lb (32 kg) for each seating position for personal gear unless specified as 
not applicable

(6) Fixed equipment such as pumps, aerial devices, generators, reels, and air 
systems as installed

(7) Ground ladders, suction hose, designed hose load in their hose beds and on 
their reels

(8) An allowance for miscellaneous equipment that is the greatest of the values 
shown in Table 4.8.2 , a purchaser-provided list of equipment to be carried 
with weights, or a purchaser-specified miscellaneous equipment allowance as 
provided by the purchaser

Table 4.8.2 Miscellaneous Fire Apparatus Equipment Allowance

* 200 lb (90 kg) in each seating position
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Equipment
Allowance

Fire Apparatus 
Type Size lb kg

Pumper Less than 250 ft 3 (7 m 3 ) 
compartment space*

2,000 910

250 ft 3 (7 m 3 ) or more of 
compartment space*

2,500 1,135

Initial attack 10,000 lb–15,000 lb (4,500 kg–
7,000 kg) GVWR 900 410

15,001 lb–20,000 lb (7,001 kg–
9,000 kg) GVWR 1,500 680

>20,000 lb (>9,000 kg) GVWR 2,000 910
Mobile water
supply All 1,000 455

Aerial All 2,500 1,135
Quint All 2,500 1,135

Special service 10,000 lb–15,000 lb (4,500 kg–
7,000 kg) GVWR 2,000 910

15,001 lb–20,000 lb (7,001 kg–
9,000 kg) GVWR 2,500 1,135

20,001 lb–30,000 lb (9,001 kg–
14,000 kg) GVWR 3,000 1,350

30,001 lb–40,000 lb (14,001 kg–
18,000 kg) GVWR 4,000 1,800

40,001 lb–50,000 lb (18,001 kg–
23,000 kg) GVWR 6,000 2,700

50,001 lb–60,000 lb (23,001 kg–
27,000 kg) GVWR 8,000 3,600

>60,000 lb (>27,000 kg) GVWR 10,000 4,500
Mobile foam All 2,000 910

Wildland 5,000 lb–10,000 lb (2,200 kg– 4,500 
kg) GVWR 300 136

10,001 lb–15,000 lb (4,501 kg–
7,000 kg) GVWR 500 227

15,001 lb–20,000 lb (7,001 kg–
9,000 kg) GVWR 1,000 454

20,001 lb–26,000 lb (9,001 kg–
12,000 kg) GVWR 1,500 680

>26,000 lb (>12,000 kg) GVWR 2,000 910

*Compartment space for pumpers is calculated based on the inside dimensions of 
the enclosed compartment.
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First Revision No. 27-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 5.18.1 ] 

5.18.1
If new ground ladders are furnished, they shall meet the requirements of NFPA 
1931, Standard for Manufacturer's Design of Fire Department Ground Ladders .
5.18.1.1
Stepladders and other types of multipurpose ladders meeting ANSI A14.2, 
Ladders — Portable Metal — Safety Requirements , or ANSI A14.5, Ladders —
Portable Reinforced Plastic — Safety Requirements , with duty ratings of Type 1A 
or 1AA shall be permitted to be substituted for a folding ladder.
5.18.1.2
Stepladders and other types of multipurpose ladders shall be permitted to be 
carried in addition to the minimum fire department ground ladders specified in 
NFPA 1901 provided they meet either ANSI A14.2 or ANSI A14.5 with duty 
ratings of Type 1A or 1AA.
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First Revision No. 20-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 5.20.2 ] 

5.20.2
The contractor shall supply, at the time of delivery, at least one copy of the 
following: 

(1) Engine manufacturer’s certified brake horsepower curve for a new engine 
installation showing the maximum governed speed

(2) Contractor’s record of fire apparatus refurbishing, including, if applicable, all 
technical information required for inspection to comply with NFPA 1911

(3) Pump manufacturer’s certification of suction capabilities for new pump 
installations

(4) Pump manufacturer’s certification of hydrostatic test for new pump 
installations

(5) Certification of inspection and test

(6) If the apparatus is equipped with a pump, a copy of the chassis
manufacturer's approval for stationary pumping applications

(7) Weight documents from a certified scale showing actual loading on the front 
axle, rear axle(s), and overall vehicle (with the water tank full but without 
personnel, equipment, and hose) to determine compliance with Section 4.8

(8) The latest edition of the FAMA Fire Apparatus Safety Guide
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First Revision No. 21-NFPA 1912-2014 [ New Section after 5.20.4.2 ] 

5.21 Safety Signs.
The contractor shall ensure that safety signs as appropriate to the apparatus type 
and features, substantially similar to the following FAMA signs, and as described 
and located per FAMA TC010, Standard Product Safety Sign Catalog for 
Automotive Fire Apparatus , shall be on the apparatus prior to delivery:

(1) FAMA01 — Battery Explosion
(2) FAMA02 — Rotating Shafts

(3) FAMA05 — Spinning Fan

(4) FAMA06 — Seats Without Belts Not Occupied

(5) FAMA07 — Seated and Belted

(6) FAMA10 — Cab Equipment Mounting

(7) FAMA12 — Fire Service Tire Rating

(8) FAMA14 — Cab Seating

(9) FAMA15 — Helmet Worn in Cab (1901 Municipal Apparatus)

(10) FAMA17 — Vehicle Backing
(11) FAMA18 — Intake and Discharge Cap Pressure

(12) FAMA22 — Hose Restraint Required

(13) FAMA23 — Access Step Method

(14) FAMA24 — Riding on Exterior

(15) FAMA25 — Trained Personnel Only — NFPA Required

(16) FAMA26 — No-Step

(17) FAMA28 — Rope Tie-Down 9000

(18) FAMA30 — Stabilizer Crush

(19) FAMA31 — Stabilizer Pins & Pads
(20) FAMA32 — Stabilizer Pads

(21) FAMA34 — Fall Restraint Required

(22) FAMA35 — Aerial Electrocution

(23) FAMA36 — Aerial Electrocution

(24) FAMA37 — Aerial Device Load Capacity

(25) FAMA38 — Aerial Ladder Rung Pinch

(26) FAMA39 — Aerial Inspection

(27) FAMA41 — Cab Tilt

(28) FAMA42 — Siren Noise
(29) FAMA43 — Helmet Worn in Cab (1906 Wildlands Apparatus)
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First Revision No. 28-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 6.18.1 ] 

6.18.1
If new ground ladders are furnished, they shall meet the requirements of NFPA 
1931, Standard for Manufacturer's Design of Fire Department Ground Ladders .
6.18.1.1
Stepladders and other types of multipurpose ladders meeting ANSI A14.2, 
Ladders — Portable Metal — Safety Requirements , or ANSI A14.5, Ladders —
Portable Reinforced Plastic — Safety Requirements , with duty ratings of Type 1A 
or 1AA shall be permitted to be substituted for a folding ladder.
6.18.1.2
Stepladders and other types of multipurpose ladders shall be permitted to be 
carried in addition to the minimum fire department ground ladders specified in 
NFPA 1901 provided they meet either ANSI A14.2 or ANSI A14.5 with duty 
ratings of Type 1A or 1AA.
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First Revision No. 19-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. 6.20.1 ] 

6.20.1
If applicable, the contractor shall supply, at the time of delivery, at least one copy of 
the following: 

(1) Engine manufacturer’s certified brake horsepower curve for a new engine 
installation showing the maximum governed speed

(2) Contractor’s record of fire apparatus refurbishing including, if applicable, all 
technical information required for inspection to comply with NFPA 1911

(3) Pump manufacturer’s certification of suction capabilities for new pump 
installations

(4) Pump manufacturer’s certification of hydrostatic test for new pump 
installations

(5) Certification of required inspections and tests

(6) If equipped with a pump, a copy of the chassis manufacturer's approval for 
stationary pumping applications

(7) Weight documents from a certified scale showing actual loading on the front 
axle, rear axle(s), and overall vehicle (with the water tank full but without 
personnel, equipment, and hose) supplied with the completed vehicle to 
determine compliance with Section 4.8

(8) The latest edition of the FAMA Fire Apparatus Safety Guide
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First Revision No. 22-NFPA 1912-2014 [ New Section after 6.20.3.1 ] 

6.21 Safety Signs.
The contractor shall ensure that safety signs as appropriate to the apparatus type 
and features, substantially similar to the following FAMA signs, and as described 
and located per FAMA TC010, Standard Product Safety Sign Catalog for 
Automotive Fire Apparatus , shall be on the apparatus prior to delivery:

(1) FAMA01 — Battery Explosion
(2) FAMA02 — Rotating Shafts

(3) FAMA05 — Spinning Fan

(4) FAMA06 — Seats Without Belts Not Occupied

(5) FAMA07 — Seated and Belted

(6) FAMA10 — Cab Equipment Mounting

(7) FAMA12 — Fire Service Tire Rating

(8) FAMA14 — Cab Seating

(9) FAMA15 — Helmet Worn in Cab (1901 Municipal Apparatus)

(10) FAMA17 — Vehicle Backing
(11) FAMA18 — Intake and Discharge Cap Pressure

(12) FAMA22 — Hose Restraint Required

(13) FAMA23 — Access Step Method

(14) FAMA24 — Riding on Exterior

(15) FAMA25 — Trained Personnel Only — NFPA Required

(16) FAMA26 — No-Step

(17) FAMA28 — Rope Tie-Down 9000

(18) FAMA30 — Stabilizer Crush

(19) FAMA31 — Stabilizer Pins & Pads
(20) FAMA32 — Stabilizer Pads

(21) FAMA34 — Fall Restraint Required

(22) FAMA35 — Aerial Electrocution

(23) FAMA36 — Aerial Electrocution

(24) FAMA37 — Aerial Device Load Capacity

(25) FAMA38 — Aerial Ladder Rung Pinch

(26) FAMA39 — Aerial Inspection

(27) FAMA41 — Cab Tilt

(28) FAMA42 — Siren Noise
(29) FAMA43 — Helmet Worn in Cab (1906 Wildlands Apparatus)
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First Revision No. 11-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. A.3.3.39 ] 

A.3.3.39 Quint.
The primary purpose of this type of fire apparatus is to combat structural and 
associated fires, and to support fire-fighting and rescue operations by positioning 
personnel, handling materials, providing continuous egress, or discharging water at 
positions elevated from the ground. [1901,2009 2016 ]
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First Revision No. 16-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. B.1 [Excluding 

any Sub-Sections] ] 

Fire apparatus refurbishing can range from simple cosmetic–type restorations to 
complete Level I refurbishing. Therefore, the amount of information that the 
contractor and purchaser require can vary greatly. Depending on the scope of the 
proposed work, consideration should be given to the details discussed in some or 
all of the following paragraphs. It is recommended that the form in Figure B.1 be 
used to identify the information needed to properly develop specifications for those 
portions of the fire apparatus that are to be modified or upgraded during the 
refurbishing.

The local fire chief and fire department staff know the conditions under which the 
apparatus will be used. However, competent advice should also be obtained from 
knowledgeable and informed sources such as other experienced fire service 
personnel, trade journals, training instructors, maintenance personnel, and fire 
equipment and component manufacturers. The fire insurance rating authority 
should also be consulted.

The study should look not only at current operations and risks protected but also at 
how these might change over the life of the fire apparatus.

Figure B.1 Specification Form for Fire Apparatus Refurbishing.
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First Revision No. 32-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Chapter C ] 

Annex C Weights and Dimensions for Common Equipment
This annex is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document but is included 
for informational purposes only.
C.1
NFPA in cooperation with the The Fire Apparatus Manufacturers Association 
(FAMA) has provided provides the worksheet shown as Figure C.1 for use by the 
purchaser in calculating the portable equipment load anticipated to be carried on 
the apparatus. To ensure that the apparatus chassis is capable of carrying the 
installed equipment (pump, tank, aerial device, etc.) plus the specified portable 
equipment load with an appropriate margin of safety, the purchaser should use this 
worksheet to provide apparatus vendors with the weight of the equipment they 
anticipate carrying when the apparatus is placed in service. [ 1901, 2016]
Figure C.1 Worksheet for Determining Equipment Weight on Fire 
Apparatus.

Figure C.1 Continued
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Figure C.1 Continued

C.1.1
The approximate measurements and weights of equipment that are commonly 
available and used during fire department operations are listed on the worksheet. 
The purchaser should fill in the number of units of each piece of anticipated 
equipment they anticipate carrying in the column titled “Quantity” and multiply that 
by the weight per unit to get the total weight. The dimensions of each piece of 
equipment are given to assist in planning compartment size or the location on the 
fire apparatus. Where the purchaser desires wants to carry specific equipment in a 
specific compartment, that compartment designation should be shown in the 
column titled “Compartment Location.” [ 1901, 2016]
C.1.2
An Excel spreadsheet that contains the information shown in Figure C.1 The 
worksheet can be downloaded as an Excel spreadsheet from the FAMA website, 
www.fama.org, and customized to show only the equipment a department expects 
to carry. There are additional columns on the spreadsheet to assist the fire 
department in maintaining records of the equipment it carries on the apparatus.
[ 1901, 2016]
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First Revision No. 17-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Chapter D ] 

Annex D Guidelines for First Line and Reserve Apparatus
This annex is not a part of the requirements of this NFPA document but is included 
for informational purposes only.
D.1 General.
To maximize fire fighter capabilities and minimize risk of injuries, it is important that 
fire apparatus be equipped with the latest safety features and operating 
capabilities. In the last 10 to 15 years, much progress has been made in upgrading 
functional capabilities and improving the safety features of fire apparatus. 
Apparatus manufactured prior to 1991 usually included more than 15 years old
might include only a few of the safety upgrades required by the 1991 and 
subsequent editions of the NFPA fire department apparatus standards or the 
equivalent Underwriters' Laboratories of Canada (ULC) standards. Because the 
changes, upgrades, and fine tuning to NFPA 1901, Standard for Automotive Fire
Apparatus , since 1991 have been truly significant, especially in the area of safety, 
fire departments should seriously consider the value (or risk) to fire fighters by 
keeping pre-1991 fire apparatus more than 15 years old in first-line service.

The 1991 editions of the NFPA fire department apparatus standards included, 
among many other things, requirements for fully enclosed driving and riding areas, 
auxiliary braking systems, reflective striping, improved warning lights, and 
prohibition of roof-mounted audible warning devices. The minimum tip load for an 
aerial ladder was set at 250 lb (114 kg), and other requirements, such as a 
minimum rail height, were added to make the aerial ladder safer for fire fighters to
use. The 1991 editions have been recognized as the benchmark from which 
improved and safer fire apparatus have evolved. It is recommended that only
apparatus that were designed and manufactured to meet the 1991 or later editions 
of the NFPA fire department apparatus standards, or apparatus that have been 
refurbished in accordance with NFPA 1912 , Standard for Fire Apparatus
Refurbishing, to meet the 1991 or later editions of the NFPA fire department 
apparatus standards, be permitted to operate in first-line service. more than 15 
years old that have been properly maintained and that are still in serviceable 
condition be placed in reserve status, be upgraded in accordance with NFPA 1912, 
and incorporate as many features as possible of the current fire apparatus standard 
(see Section D.3 ). This will ensure that, while the apparatus may might not totally
comply with the current editions of the automotive fire apparatus standards, many 
of the improvements and upgrades required by the current editions of the 
standards since 1991 are available for the fire fighters who use the apparatus.

It is recommended that an apparatus manufactured prior to 1991 that is less than 
25 years old, that has been properly maintained, and that is still in serviceable 
condition should be placed in reserve status and upgraded to incorporate as many 
features of the post-1991 fire apparatus as possible (see Section D.3 ) .
Apparatus that were not manufactured to the applicable NFPA fire apparatus 
standards or that are over 25 years old should be replaced.

D.2 How the Standards Have Changed. Evaluating Fire Apparatus.
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It is a generally accepted fact that fire apparatus, like all types of mechanical 
devices, have a finite life. How long that is The length of that life depends on many 
factors. Some of those factors are , including vehicle mileage and engine hours, 
quality of the preventative maintenance program, quality of the driver training 
program, whether the fire apparatus was used within the design parameters, 
whether the apparatus was manufactured on a custom or commercial chassis, 
quality of workmanship by the original manufacturer, quality of the components 
used, and availability of replacement parts, to name a few . In the fire service, there 
are fire apparatus with 8 to 10 years of service that are simply worn out. There are 
also fire apparatus that were manufactured with quality components, that have had 
excellent maintenance, and that have responded to a minimum number of incidents 
that are still in serviceable condition after 20 years. Most would agree that the care 
of fire apparatus while it is being used and the quality and timeliness of 
maintenance are perhaps the most significant factors in determining how well a fire 
apparatus ages.

In the fire service, there are fire apparatus with 8 to 10 years of service that are 
simply worn out. There are also fire apparatus that were manufactured with quality 
components, that have had excellent maintenance, and that have responded to a 
minimum number of incidents that are still in serviceable condition after 20 years. 
Most would agree that the care of fire apparatus while it is being used and the 
quality and timeliness of maintenance are perhaps the most significant factors in 
determining how well a fire apparatus ages.
Prior to 1991, the single fire department apparatus standard was NFPA 1901 . It 
was basically a “reactive standard.” If something worked well in field use for a few 
years, it might have been suggested for inclusion in NFPA 1901 . It was a very 
basic standard. In the late 1980s, the Technical Committee on Fire Department 
Apparatus decided to become proactive and greatly enhance the value of the 
standard for the fire service. Task groups were appointed to develop reasonable 
requirements for the various components that made up a fire apparatus, and a 
safety task group was charged with looking at issues across the board that would 
improve the safety of the fire fighters who have to use the apparatus.
The completely revised 1991 edition of the fire department apparatus standards 
was the result of these efforts and the full committee's strong desire to make the 
automotive fire apparatus standards not only more “safety oriented” but also more 
user friendly. In 1991, four standards were actually issued: NFPA 1901 , Standard 
for Automotive Fire Apparatus , NFPA 1902 , Standard for Initial Attack Fire
Apparatus , NFPA 1903 , Mobile Water Supply Fire Apparatus , and NFPA 
1904 , Standard for Aerial Ladder and Elevating Platform Fire Apparatus .

Contained within the 1991 editions of the fire department apparatus standards 
were requirements for such items as increased battery capacity to ensure starting 
under most conditions; intersection lights for increased visibility; removal of all roof-
mounted audible warning devices to reduce hearing problems; a flashing light in 
the cab to warn if a cab or body door is open; a backup alarm; an automatic 
transmission to make it easier to drive (unless the purchaser had a specific reason 
for a manual transmission); fully enclosed riding areas with reduced noise (dBA)
levels to keep the crew members safe and informed; seats and seat belts for all
crew members riding on the apparatus; fail-safe door handles so the sleeve of a
coat will not inadvertently catch a handle and open a door; and signs requiring
everyone to be seated and belted.

In the pump area, the standard specified that 3 in. (75 mm) or larger valves be 
“slow close,” that caps on intakes and discharge outlets be tested to 500 psi (3400 
kPa), that an intake relief valve be provided to help manage incoming pressure, 
that 30 degree sweep elbows be provided on the discharges to eliminate hose 
kinking, and that all 3 in. (75 mm) and larger discharges be eliminated from the 
pump panel to reduce the possibility of injuries to the pump operator.
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Fire apparatus equipped with electronic or electric engine throttle controls were 
required to include an interlock system to prevent engine speed advancement, 
unless the chassis transmission is in neutral with the parking brake engaged; or 
unless the parking brake is engaged, the fire pump is engaged, and the chassis 
transmission is in the correct pumping gear. Starting with the 1999 edition of 
NFPA 1901 , all apparatus were required to include an interlock system to control 
engine speed advancement at the operators' panel.

In the body area, the minimum step surface size and load-carrying capabilities 
were increased, handrails were required to be slip resistant, and reflective striping 
was required on all four sides of the apparatus. Electrical system requirements for 
line-voltage systems were added to include the use of “listed” components that 
were grounded.

Many requirements were added to increase the operating capabilities of all aerial 
devices. For aerial ladders, the minimum design strength of the rungs was 
increased, a height requirement for the hand rails was specified, a minimum load-
carrying requirement for folding steps was specified, and the aerial ladder had to 
have a minimum carrying capacity of 250 lb (114 kg) at the tip when the aerial 
ladder is at 0 degrees elevation and maximum extension. Where a water tower 
was equipped with a ladder, the same requirements that applied to an aerial ladder 
were required of the ladder on the water tower.

The carrying capacity of elevating platforms at 0 degrees elevation and maximum 
extension was raised to 750 lb (340 kg). Elevating platforms were also required to 
have handrails, breathing air available in the platform (with low air warning 
capability) for at least two fire fighters, and a water curtain cooling system under 
the platform.

All aerial devices had to be capable of supporting a static load of 1 1 ⁄2 times their 
rated capacity in any position. A requirement for a stabilizer movement alarm and 
reflective striping with warning lights was added. Interlocks to prevent inadvertent 
movement to an unsupported side and to prevent raising the aerial device prior to 
the stabilizers being deployed were specified. One hundred percent nondestructive
tests became a requirement. All these requirements were included in the 1991
editions of the NFPA fire department apparatus standards.

In 1996, the four fire department apparatus standards (NFPA 1901, NFPA 1902, 
NFPA 1903, and NFPA 1904) were again combined into a single standard, NFPA
1901 , Standard for Automotive Fire Apparatus . The 1996 and 1999 editions of 
NFPA 1901 further enhanced the safety and operating characteristics of all the 
apparatus. For example, the 1999 edition included chapters on quints and mobile 
foam apparatus, further defined slip resistance of stepping and walking surfaces, 
required better mounting of equipment in the driving and crew compartment, 
required predelivery testing of foam proportioning systems, and specified that fill 
stations for breathing-air cylinders be designed to totally contain a rupturing 
cylinder.

The 2003 edition continued to refine the requirements in the driving and crew riding 
areas with increased head height requirements at seating positions and additional 
requirements for storage of SCBAs in seatbacks, both aimed at reducing fire 
fighter injuries. The test protocol for slip resistance of standing and walking 
surfaces was better defined. There was a general cleanup of the requirements 
throughout the document to enhance the operational usefulness of the apparatus.
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Critical enhancements in design, safety, and technology should also play a key 
role in the evaluation of an apparatus’ life cycle. Previous editions of the fire 
department apparatus standards featured many requirements advancing the level 
of automotive fire apparatus safety and friendliness. Contained within the 2009 
edition were requirements for rollover stability; tire pressure indicators; seat belt 
warning systems requiring all occupants be properly seated and belted; extended 
seat belt length requirements resulting from an in-depth anthropometric study 
evaluating the average size of today’s fully dressed firefighter; roadability, including 
minimum accelerations and top speed limitations; enhanced step and work surface 
lighting; cab integrity testing; increased use of retroreflective striping in the rear of 
the apparatus, providing a consistent identifiable set of markings for all automotive 
fire apparatus; and enhanced aerial control technologies, enabling short jacking 
and envelope controls. 

D.3 Upgrading Fire Apparatus.
Any apparatus, whether in first-line or reserve service, should be upgraded in 
accordance with NFPA 1912, as necessary to ensure that the following features are 
included at a minimum: 

(1) Fully enclosed seating is provided for all members riding on the fire 
apparatus. Seat belts with seat belt warning systems are available for every 
seat and are new or in serviceable condition.

(2) Warning lights meet or exceed the current standard.

(3) Reflective striping meets or exceeds the current standard.

(4) Slip resistance of walking surfaces and handrails meets the current standard.

(5) A low-voltage electrical system load manager is installed if the total connected 
load exceeds the alternator output.

(6) The alternator output is capable of meeting the total continuous load on the 
low-voltage electrical system.

(7) Where the gross vehicle weight rating ( GVWR) is 36,000 lb (16,000 kg) or 
more, an auxiliary braking system is installed and operating correctly.

(8) Ground and step lighting meets or exceeds the current standard.

(9) Noise levels in the driving and crew compartment(s) meet the current 
standard, or appropriate hearing protection is provided.

(10) All horns and sirens are relocated to a position as low and as far forward as
possible.

Seat belts are available for every seat and are new or in serviceable 
condition.

(11) Sign plates are present stating no riding on open areas.
(12) A pump shift indicator system is present and working properly for vehicles 

equipped with an automatic chassis transmission.

(13) For vehicles equipped with electronic or electric engine throttle controls, an 
interlock system is present and working properly to prevent engine speed 
advancement at the operator's panel, unless the chassis transmission is in 
neutral with the parking brake engaged; , or the parking brake is engaged, the 
fire pump is engaged, and the chassis transmission is in pumping gear.

(14) All loose equipment in the driving and crew areas is securely mounted to 
prevent its movement in case of an accident. in accordance with the current 
standard.

D.4 Proper Maintenance of Fire Apparatus.
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In addition to needed upgrades to older fire apparatus, it is imperative that all fire 
apparatus be checked and maintained regularly to ensure that they will be reliable 
and safe to use. The manufacturers’ instructions should always be followed when 
maintaining the fire apparatus. Special attention should be paid to ensure that the 
following items, as they are particularly critical to having a reliable unit: conditions,
which are particularly critical to maintaining a reliable unit, exist:

(1) Engine belts, fuel lines, and filters have been replaced in accordance with the 
manufacturers' maintenance schedule(s).

(2) Brakes, brake lines, and wheel seals have been replaced or serviced in 
accordance with the manufacturers' maintenance schedule.

(3) Tires and suspension are in serviceable condition, and tires are not more than 
7 years old.

(4) The radiator has been serviced in accordance with the manufacturers' 
maintenance schedule, and all cooling system hoses are new or in 
serviceable condition.

(5) The alternator output meets its rating.

(6) A complete weight analysis shows the fire apparatus is not over individual 
axle or total GVWRs GVWR .

(7) The fire pump meets or exceeds its original pump rating.

(8) Water tank and baffles are not corroded or distorted.

(9) If the apparatus is equipped with an aerial device, a complete test to original
specifications has been conducted and certified by a certified testing
laboratory.

(10) If so equipped, the generator and line-voltage accessories have been tested 
and meet the current standard.

D.5 Refurbishing or Replacing Fire Apparatus.
Fire department administrators and fire chiefs should exercise special care when 
evaluating the cost of refurbishing or updating an apparatus versus the cost of a 
new fire apparatus. Apparatus that are refurbished should comply with the 
requirements of NFPA 1912. A thorough cost-benefit analysis of the value of 
upgrading or refurbishing a fire apparatus should be conducted. In many instances, 
it will be found that refurbishing costs will greatly exceed the current value of similar 
apparatus. Experience has also shown that refurbishing fire apparatus that is over 
20 years old, other than to paint or repair the apparatus, is a very poor investment.

Some of the factors to evaluate when considering determining whether to refurbish 
or replace a fire apparatus include the following: 

(1) What is the true condition of the existing apparatus? Has it been in a major 
accident, or has something else happened to it that would make spending 
significant money on it ill advised?

(2) What advancements in design, safety, and technology have improved the 
efficiency and safety of personnel?

(3) Does the current apparatus meet the program needs of the area it is serving? 
Is it designed for the way the fire department operates today and is expected 
to operate into in the foreseeable future, or is it functionally obsolete? Can it 
carry everything that is needed to do the job without being overloaded?
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(4) If the apparatus is refurbished, will it provide the level of safety and 
operational capability of a new fire apparatus? Remember, in It should be kept 
in mind that in many cases, refurbishing does not mean increasing the 
GVWR, so it is not possible to add a larger water tank or additional foam 
agent tanks, or to plan to carry massive amounts of additional equipment. 
Enclosing personnel riding areas may might add enough weight to the 
chassis that existing equipment loads need to be reduced so as to not
overload avoid overloading the chassis. An aerial ladder that does not have a 
250 lb (114 kg) tip load rating at 0 degrees elevation and maximum extension
cannot be made stronger.

(5) What is the anticipated cost per year to operate the apparatus if it were 
refurbished and what ? What would the cost per year be for a new apparatus? 
Do not forget insurance Insurance costs, downtime costs, maintenance costs, 
depreciation, reliability, and the safety of the users and the public all have to 
be considered . At what rate are those costs rising each year? Are parts still 
readily available for all the components on the apparatus? A refurbished 15-
year-old apparatus still has 15-year-old parts in it. How long can the fire 
department operate without the apparatus if it suddenly needed major 
repairs?

(6) Is there a current trade-in value today that will not be there tomorrow? Most 
apparatus over 12 years old have little trade-in value. Are there creative 
financing plans or leasing options that can provide a new fire apparatus for 
little more than the cost of refurbishing or maintaining an older apparatus?

D.6 Conclusion.
A fire apparatus is an emergency vehicle that must be relied on to transport fire
fighters safely to and from an incident and to operate reliably and properly to
support the mission of the fire department. A piece of fire apparatus that breaks 
down at any time during an emergency operation not only compromises the 
success of the operation but may might jeopardize the safety of the fire fighters 
relying on that apparatus to support their role in the operation. Old An old , worn 
out, or poorly maintained fire apparatus have has no role in providing emergency 
services to a community.
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First Revision No. 30-NFPA 1912-2014 [ New Section after E.1.2.1 ] 

E.1.2.1 FAMA Publications.
Fire Apparatus Manufacturer’s Association, P.O. Box 397, Lynnfield, MA 01940-
0397. www.fama.org

FAMA TC010, Standard Product Safety Sign Catalog for Automotive Fire 
Apparatus , 2012.
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First Revision No. 34-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. E.1.2.1 ] 

E.1.2.1 Bureau of Explosives Publication.
Bureau of Explosives, PO Box 1020, Sewickley, PA 15143.

Emergency Action Guides , 2003.
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First Revision No. 35-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. E.1.2.2 ] 

E.1.2.2 U.S. Government Publications.
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.

U.S. DOT, North American Emergency Response Guidebook , 2004.

Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 571, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety 
Standards (FMVSS), Sec. 571.7(e), “Combining new and used components.”

Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 571, Federal Motor Vehicle Safety 
Standards (FMVSS), No. 209, “Seat belt assemblies.”

U.S. Coast Guard, CHRIS Manual (http://www.chrismanual.com/)
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First Revision No. 13-NFPA 1912-2014 [ Section No. E.3 ] 

E.3 References for Extracts in Informational Sections.
NFPA 1901, Standard for Automotive Fire Apparatus, 2009 2016 edition.

Submitter Information Verification 

Submitter Full Name: [ Not Specified ]
Organization: [ Not Specified ]
Street Address: 
City:
State: 
Zip: 
Submittal Date: Thu Mar 13 14:29:17 EDT 2014

Committee Statement

Committee Statement:  Updating document edition for extract references. 
Response Message: DELETED
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